14846/22 10/**7800124041** 

τη PTO-1595	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
w 10/02)	PATENTS ONLY
18 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
b semings 🗢 🗢 🔻 🔻	oligination and the attrached original documents or copy thereof.
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): John Kevin Phenix Nicholas Clive Judge	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):          Name:       JP Morgan Chase Bank         Internal Address:
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	Street Address: 270 Park Aycous
. Nature of conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🗆 Me	arger State: NV 7/n: 10177
🗀 Security Agreement 🔲 Ch	nange of Name City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: 10172
C Other	Additional name(4) and address(cs) attached? 🔲 Yes 🕅 No
Dated: 9/23/2004	
60/471,385 filed 5/16/03 10/847,990 filed 5/17/04	Additional numbers attached?
	Additional itemporal patients involved: 2 correspondence 6. (otal number of applications and patents involved: 2 ed:
10/847,990 filed 5/17/04	Additional numbers backding:     2       correspondence     6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:     2       ed:     7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.43)     80.00
10/847,990 filed 5/17/04 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile Name: Docketing Adm	Additional (tentions backeting)     2       correspondence     6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:     2       ed:     7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.44)\$     80.00       odier PC (14846-22)     D Enclosed
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Neme: <u>Docketing Adm</u>	Addatorial (transers backding)       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ed:       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       80.00         initistrator       ID       Enclosed         odier PC (14846-22)       ID       Enclosed         IM       Authorized to be charged to deposit account
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Neme: <u>Docketing Adm</u>	Additional (tentions backeting)     2       correspondence     6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:     2       ed:     7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.44)\$     80.00       odier PC (14846-22)     D Enclosed
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Neme: <u>Docketing Adm</u>	Additional (trainers backed)       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ed:       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       80.00         indicr PC (14846-22)       Image: Enclosed       80.00         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account       Image: Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account         0. Deposit account       0. Deposit account number: 501358
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Docketing Adm</u> Internet Address: <u>Lowenstein Sar</u>	Additional (trainers backing)       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ninistrator       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       80.00         odler PC (14846-22)       Image: Enclosed       80.00         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account       Image: Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account         0. Deposit account       0. Deposit account         0. Deposit account number: 501358       (Attach a dualization of this sheet if paying by deposit account)
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Docketing Adm</u> Internet Address: <u>Lowenstein Sar</u> Street Address: <u>65 Livingston</u> Address:	Additional (trainers backing)       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ninistrator       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       \$ 80.00         ndler PC (14846-22)       Image: Enclosed       1         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account       1       Enclosed         Image: Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account       0. Deposit account         Image: Avenue       0. Deposit account number: 501358         Image: Authorized to this sheet if paying by deposit account
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Docketing Adm</u> Internet Address: <u>Lowenstein Sar</u>	Addatorial (triniers backets)       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ninistrator       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       80.00         ndler PC (14846-22)       Image: Enclosed       80.00         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account       Image: Enclosed       80.00         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account       Image: Enclosed       10         Image: Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account       0. Deposit account       0. Deposit account         Image: Avenue       (Attach a duplicate of this sheet if paying by deposit account         Image: ZIP: 07068       0.00000000000000000000000000000000000
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Docketing Adm</u> Internet Address: <u>Lowenstein Sar</u> Street Address: <u>65 Livingston /</u> City: Roseland State: N	Additional (trainers backed)       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ninistrator       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)       80.00         odler PC (14846-22)       Image: Enclosed       80.00         Image: Enclosed       80.00       90.
<u>10/847,990 filed 5/17/04</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom a concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Docketing Adm</u> Informat Address: <u>Lowenstein Sam</u> Street Address: <u>65 Livingston</u> City: <u>Roseland</u> <u>State: N</u> 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief	Addatonal numbers backets       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         ninistrator
10/847,990 filed 5/17/04         5. Name and address of party to whom econcerning document should be mailed         Name:       Docketing Administry         Name:       Docketing Administry         Internet Address:       Lowenstein Sar         Street Address:       65 Livingston         City:       Roseland         Statement and Signature.         To the best of my knowledge and believ         Ucoument.         Docket Signature.         Docket Signature.         To the best of my knowledge and believ         Ucoument.         Docket Signature.         To the best of my knowledge and believ         Ucoument.         Docket Signature.	Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2         Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2         Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2         Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2         Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2         Additional memory block and correct and sny attached copy is a true copy of the original distribution.       2
10/847,990 filed 5/17/04         5. Name and address of party to whom econcerning document should be mailed         Name:       Docketing Administry         Name:       Docketing Administry         Internet Address:       Lowenstein Sage         Street Address:       65 Livingston /         City:       Roseland       State:         9. Statement and Signature.       To the best of my knowledge and believed document.         Daniel D. Sierchio, Reg. No: 53,591       Name of Barson Signature.	Additional (trimes) backeting       2         correspondence       6. fotal number of applications and patents involved:       2         inistrator

PATENT

REEL: 015262 FRAME: 0816

## Attomey Docket No: 14846-22

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John Kevin Phonix, and Nicholas Clive Judge (citizens of the United Kingdom), (collectively "ASSIGNOR") residing at 61 Greensloeves Avenue, Broadstone, United Kingdom #H18 8BJ and 24 Beaufoys Avenue, Ferndown, United Kingdom BH22 9RH, respectively, have invented, developed, and/or have rights in certain technology and useful improvements in the field of network based systems, methods, architecture, and coftware (the "Technology"), which Technology is disclosed in: (1) Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/471,385, filed on May 16, 2003, and (2) United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Ser. No. 10/847,990, filed on May 17, 2004 (collectively

AND WHEREAS JP Morgan Chase Bank ("ASSIGNEE"), a New York Banking Corporation having a place of business at 270 Park Avenue, NY, NY 10172, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned. transforred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patents and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to the Patents including divisions, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificaits, and the like) hereiofore or hereafter filed for the Technology and the Patents in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the Technology and the Patents in any foreign countries;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the Technology and/or the Patents in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting the Technology and the Patents, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations in part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful caths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Technology and the Patents in all countries.

14146/77 (08/05/2004 1588342.01

> ChY2F REEL: 015262 FRAME: 0817

Attorney Docket No: 14846-22

stimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 23 day of Serverber, 2004.

.

John Kevin Phonix

-2-

.

.

. .

BSVHD 80:01 10 PATENT

## REEL: 015262 FRAME: 0818

.

Attorney Docket No: 14846-22

estimony whercof, I hereinto set my hand this <u>23</u> day of <u>390000</u>, 2004. Nicholas Clive Judge

\*1 d RECORDED: 10/19/2004

357HD 80:01 7007 003 87 PATENT REEL: 015262 FRAME: 08196